PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jeffrey L Goldberg	02/22/2013
Alan Halpern	03/19/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Emmetrope, Inc.	
Street Address:	104 Crandon Blvd	
Internal Address:	Suite 419	
City:	Key Biscayne	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33149	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12866004

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 908-518-7700

Email: dlane@mwpatentlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Mayer & Williams PC
Address Line 1: 251 North Avenue West

Address Line 2: Suite 201

Address Line 4: Westfield, NEW JERSEY 07090

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4070/1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Diane V. Lane
Signature:	/Diane V. Lane/

PATENT REEL: 030314 FRAME: 0744 12866004

OH 6/0 00

502329013

Date:	04/30/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=4070-1-executed-assignment-12866 source=4070-1-executed-assignment-12866 source=4070-1-executed-assignment-12866 source=4070-1-executed-assignment-12866	6004#page2.tif 6004#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 030314 FRAME: 0745

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we,

Jeffrey L. Goldberg, a United States citizen; and Alan Halpern, a United States citizen;

residing at

4903 Pearlman Way, San Diego CA, 92130 US; and 1400 Low Road, Kalamazoo, MI, 49008, US;

(hereinafter after referred to as "the Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in a U.S. Patent Application entitled:

MAGNETIC CELLS FOR LOCALIZING DELIVERY AND TISSUE REPAIR

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States of America has been executed by the inventor(s) on the date of execution of this assignment, or
which application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3, 2010 and accorded serial number 12/866,004
and

WHEREAS, EMMETROPE, INC., organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, having an office at 104 Crandon Blvd, Suite 419, Key Biscayne, FL 33149, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservation:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;

ASSIGNMENT Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 030314 FRAME: 0746

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;

- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conception, disclosure, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 22
day of February, 2012.
Jeffrey M. Goldberg
United States of America)
State of Flanda ss
County of Mani-Dade)
2013 (MC)
On this 22d day of FEBWAY 2012, before me, the undersigned Notary Public,
personally appeared Jeffrey L. Goldberg , proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were PL DL UV # G 431.432.72.332.0
of identification, which was/were PLDLUGHG431.432.42.532.0, to be the person(s) whose name(s) is signed on the preceding or attached document in
my presence, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are
truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.
Given under my hand and notarial seal this 22nd day of FEBWAY
2012.
My commission expires: $7/31/2014$
Notary Public Signature
Notary Public Signature
MANCELO CEUS
Printed Name of Notary Public
MARCELO LEUS
Notary Public - State of Florida My Comm. Expires Jul 31, 2014
Commission # DD 995267

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this March, 2012: 2013 Alan Halpern
United States of America)
State of Michigan ss County of Kalamazov)
County of Kalamazov)
On this 19th day of 12012, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Alan Halpern, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was/were Alan Halpern , to be the person(s) whose name(s) is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.
Given under my hand and notarial seal this
My commission expires: July Motary Public Signature
Vicki Ann Tiffany Printed Name of Notary Public
VICKI ANN TIFFANY Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Kalamazoo My Commission Expires Nov. 12, 2017 Acting in Kalamazoo County

ASSIGNMENT

RECORDED: 04/30/2013

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 030314 FRAME: 0749